
 

 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 
 
Date: Wednesday 18 October 2023 
Ask For: Nick Hughes 
Direct Dial: 01843 577046207 
Email: Committee@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY 
 

26 OCTOBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party will be held at 1.00 pm 
on Thursday, 26 October 2023 at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Everitt, D Green, Kup, Packman and Wright 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Item 
No 

Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of 5 October 2023, copy attached.  

  
4. GENERAL PROGRESS UPDATE PRESENTATION   
 Nick Hughes to provide a presentation to Members on the progress so far.  

  
5. EVIDENCE FOR DRAFT SUBMISSION (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
6. NEXT STEPS  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 at 2.00 pm at Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Jack Packman (Chair); Councillors Everitt, D Green, Kup 
and Wright 

  
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Will Scobie, substituted by Councillor Everitt. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
to be a correct record of the working party meeting held on 22 August 2023. 
 

15. GENERAL PROGRESS UPDATE PRESENTATION  
 
Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager introduced the report and made the following 
comments: 
  

• The Council was required to produce evidence for the review that included the 
following information: 
  
  Geocoded Electoral Register 
  Current & Forecast Electorate, 
  Forecasting Methodology 
  Housing Development Data,  
  Polling District Maps 
  Polling District Review Report 
  Parish Electoral Arrangements 
  Parish Ward Maps 
  Local Orders & Governance Changes 
  Communications Planning 
  Stakeholder Database 

  
• Local Orders and Governance Changes: This would be information on whether 

the Council had made any changes since the last review; 
• The forecast document had been updated with electoral information and there 

was a tool for forecasting elector numbers; 
• The Council had to identify predictions that were outside this LGBCE model using 

the challenge data column in the forecast document; 
• There were large housing developments in Thanet. If these house numbers were 

going to be built the corresponding number of electors would be significantly 
different to the LGBCE ones; 

• The Comms and Digital teams were working on collecting data; 
• The Legal department had confirmed that the Council did not have any Orders in 

the period under review; 
 

• Democratic Services were currently collecting stakeholder data; 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

• BEAWP had agreed at the previous meeting on working towards a councillor 
number of between 36 and 44; 

• It was worth noting that Outside Bodies numbers to which the Council appointed 
its representatives had significantly decreased in the period under review. The 
number was half of what it was; 

• The Council had changed governance arrangements from a committee system to 
executive arrangements in the period under review; 

• Councillors were now using more of ICT equipment like Chromebook to carry out 
their councillor role including communicating with residents in their respective 
constituencies; 

• Members were now working more efficiently than before; 
• There was a cabinet system in place and there was no intention to change; 

 
• There was now more officer decision making than before and less policy 

framework and key decisions to be made by Members; 
• There was currently a high threshold for key decision definition; 
• There was also now a single Overview and Scrutiny Panel, unlike before when 

there were two; 
• There were less committees than before; 
• There was currently extensive Member support and training, all to deal with 

Member queries and casework; 
• There were significant areas of deprivation in Thanet, therefore busier wards in 

terms of councillor ward casework; 
• The Council could consider combining some committee functions like Standards 

and Governance and Audit into a single committee thereby reducing further the 
number of committee there were. This would also reduce the need to keep the 
councillor number at the current level; 

• Officers would bring all the evidence at the next meeting; 
• LGBCE wanted the Council to provide them with a number of proposed councillor 

for Thanet and not a range. 
  

One Member said that councillors had different approaches to work. Some were 
proactive whilst others were reactive. It was about how manage their casework. They 
further said that a committee membership of 15 councillors was not unwieldy. 
  
Members noted the update report. 
 

16. PRESENTATION REGARDING FUTURE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN THANET  
 
Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report and made the following 
points: 
  

• There is a relationship between the Local Plan, population trends and housing 
development; 

• There would new 18,000 dwellings in the district by 2031; 
• Housing requirements used 2014 population projections and the population figure 

was projected to be 161,252 by 2031, a growth of 26,850 from 2011; 
• Projected household growth was from 59,619 to 75,069 (+15,450) 
• This was 7,000 less as the 2021 census showed that the district’s population was 

140,600; 
• Of the housing supply that was identified in the Local Plan, currently as at March 

2023, the following are the completion stats: 
  

  Completions – 4.965 
  Under construction – 3,016 
  Not started – 10,470 

  

Page 2Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

• There were some factors to consider when discussing population distribution to 
wards as it was difficult to know where all the housing development would be until 
applications were submitted to the Council; 

• The Strategic Planning team conducted site assessments and their progression 
each year. The team carried out about 400 site visits each year; 

• The team would usually write to developers to check on development of sites any 
planned future housing development projects; 

• The Council was largely dependent on private developers for information; 
• It was worth noting that currently there was a slowdown in the housing 

construction industry and some developers had gone out of business. 
  
Nick Hughes added the following comments: 
  

• There was a steady increase in housing development trajectory; 
• There was a need to make an educated guess as to the number of houses there 

would be by 2030 and extrapolate that against elector numbers; 
• The houses should have been completed and have electors living in them by 

2030; 
• This was quite challenging data to come up with; 
• The challenge column on the evidence document to be sent back to LGBCE had 

a column that would be populated with the Local Plan housing sites; 
• In instances where it was obvious that the ward had no large housing 

development like in Birchington North, the Council would use the LGBCE model; 
• For all the areas where major housing development projects were planned, there 

is a need to challenge the LGBCE model, as the Council believed that there 
would new electors living in the new dwellings in Birchington South, Garlinge, 
Westgate-On-Sea, Salmerstone and Northwood. 

  
Members made comments as follows: 
  

• There new sites coming forward in such areas as Cliffsend and Pegwell; 
• Were the 1.6 electors living in each household up to date or whether there would 

be more people and therefore more electors than in old houses? 
• The housing statistics trajectory looked too high? 
• How would the review of the Local Plan affect these elector number? 
• Herne Road housing development will distort Thanet Villages elector numbers. 

  
A Member speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1 asked the following questions: 
  

• Had the census reduced the elector numbers in the electoral register? 
• Should the Council not assume that of the new 18,000 dwellings to be developed 

in the district that some of the electors going into those new dwellings would be 
coming from other wards within Thanet District and not just assume that all of the 
electors would be coming from outside the district? 

• How would empty hokes affect the elector numbers and would this be factored in 
the statistics. 

  
Adrian Verrall and Nick Hughes responded as follows: 

  
• The review would continue to use the 1.6 persons per household as the elector 

numbers for each home, but officers would see if a more up-to-date figure was 
available; 

• Officers did some work for the Local Plan Examination in 2019 on improving the 
house number projections. This involved holding a roundtable session which 
included private developers. The developers provided their projections for the 
Examination; 

Page 3Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 
 

• Officers would now be looking at what had changed, following the Census, that 
could impact on the population projections and dwelling numbers in the district; 

• The Government was considering reviewing its methodology for working out 
housing numbers (in 2024); 

• The Council was therefore waiting for government guidance under the NPPF; 
• The number one priority was to get an accurate figure of proposed councillor 

numbers to forward to LGBCE; 
• The centre of Thanet is where the most changes would be; 
• The community criterion would not allow the splitting of a rural ward into urban 

and rural wards. It would be designated as either rural or urban; 
• There was no direct correlation between elector numbers and population. It is 

more specifically about the number of people on the electoral register; 
• It was possible that some of the young people coming out of their parents’ homes 

to establish their own families would account for the movement from other wards 
into the new dwellings. It might be necessary to think more about this point to 
check if such numbers were large enough to impact the projected elector 
numbers; 

• There were a small number of empty homes. Officers did not view such numbers 
to be such that it would skew the elector numbers. However they would 
investigate. 

  
Members noted the update report. 
 

17. STAKEHOLDER LIST  
 
Nick Hughes led the discussion and made the following comments: 
  

• All councillor details would be provided for the review consultation; 
• All parish and town councillor details would also be provided so they can take 

part in this review; 
• Statutory bodies, housing associations and clinical commissioning group would 

also be consulted; 
• Formal and informal residents’ associations and under-represented groups would 

be consulted; 
• This would represent a wide section of stakeholders to be consulted; 
• Councillors could forward to officers the contact details of any community groups 

they were aware of so that they could all take part in this review; 
• Partaking in the warding stage was where everyone in the district had a 

significant stake; 
• The Council would be asking all those who personal details would have been 

forward to the Council to give their permission for the use of such details for the 
purposes of the review; 

• The deadline for Council to consider the report was at the 12 December 2023 Full 
Council meeting; 

• The deadline for submitting the evidence was 30 January 2024. 
  
Members noted the update report. 
 

18. NEXT STEPS  
 
Nick Hughes said that Members had agreed that there was no need to conduct a 
Member survey to get their view on current average workload/caseload. 
  
Members made comments as follows: 
  

Page 4Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 
 

• It would be difficult for Members to give an accurate data about how busy they 
were as they have different circumstances they have to work around in their role 
as councillor as some are in fulltime employment whilst others are not; 

• During the previous review Members started with a low councillor figure being 
proposed for Thanet District Council. However after some debate that number 
was increased; 

• It was important for Members to work more efficiently rather than rely on the 
number of councillors needed for each ward; 

• It was also important for councillors not to duplicate work in their respective 
wards. 

• In conclusion this discussion therefore meant that Members agreed not to 
conduct a Member survey on this subject. 

  
Nick Hughes made further comments as follows: 

  
• Officers did not have the TDC submissions the previous LGBCE review; 
• The template for the draft response with basic evidence would be presented at 

the next meeting. 
• Further updates would be brought to next week’s meeting and this would include 

the CIPFA15 in order to demonstrate that what TDC was proposing was not out 
of line with comparator districts. 

  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 3:03pm 
 
 

Page 5Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Council Size
Submission: Template
Thanet District Council

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Contents
How to Make a Submission 2
About You 2
Local Authority Profile 2
Council Size 3
Other Issues 7

Page | 1

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



How to Make a Submission

It is recommended that submissions on future governance arrangements and council size
follow the guidance provided and use the format below as a template. Submissions should
be treated as an opportunity to focus on the future needs of the council and not simply
describe the current arrangements. Submissions should also demonstrate that
alternative council sizes have been considered in drawing up the proposal and why
you have discounted them.

The template allows respondents to enter comments directly under each heading. It is not
recommended that responses be unduly long; as a guide, it is anticipated that a 15 to
20-page document using this template should suffice. Individual section length may vary
depending on the issues to be explained. Where internal documents are referred to URLs
should be provided, rather than the document itself. It is also recommended that a table is
included that highlights the key paragraphs for the Commission’s attention.

‘Good’ submissions, i.e. those that are considered to be most robust and persuasive,
combine the following key success components (as set out in the guidance that
accompanies this template):

● Clarity on objectives

● A straightforward and evidence-led style

● An understanding of local place and communities

● An understanding of councillors’ roles and responsibilities

About You

The respondent should use this space to provide the Commission with a little detail about
who is making the submission, whether it is the full Council, Officers on behalf of the
Council, a political party or group, a resident group, or an individual.

This submission is being made on behalf of the Council. A draft of this submission was
created by the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party over a series of
meetings and was recommended to Full Council at the working party’s meeting of 16
November 2023. The Full Council then considered the draft submission at its meeting on 7
December 2023, where it was agreed.

The Context for your proposal

Your submission gives you the opportunity to 
[...]
 5



residential environments. However, Thanet also has a number of highly deprived wards with
many people with support needs. These areas are also characterised by pockets of urban
decline and poor housing stock. A key challenge is to ensure that everyone has the same
opportunities by reducing inequalities in the area and improving quality of life for all. The
Council and relevant other organisations are working to deal with these issues through
different initiatives.

Council Size
The Commission believes that councillors have three broad aspects to their role.
These are categorised as: Strategic Leadership, Accountability (Scrutiny, Regulatory
and Partnerships), and Community Leadership. Submissions should address each of
these in turn and provide supporting evidence. Prompts in the boxes below should help
shape responses.

Strategic Leadership
Respondents should provide the Commission with details as to how elected members will
provide strategic leadership for the authority. Responses should also indicate how many
members will be required for this role and why this is justified. Responses should
demonstrate that alternative council sizes have been explored.

Topic

Governance
Model

Key lines of
explanation

⮚ What governance model will your authority
operate? e.g. Committee System, Executive or
other?

⮚ The Cabinet model, for example, usually requires 6
to 10 members. How many members will you
require?

⮚ If the authority runs a Committee system, we want
to understand why the number and size of the
committees you propose represents the most
appropriate for the authority.

⮚ By what process does the council aim to formulate
strategic and operational policies? How will
members in executive, executive support and/or
scrutiny positions be involved? What particular
demands will this make of them?

⮚ Whichever governance model you currently
operate, a simple assertion that you want to keep
the current structure does not in itself, provide an
explanation of why that 
[...]
approach to resolving issues?

⮚ What support do members receive? New casework
officer

⮚ How has technology influenced the way in which
councillors work? And interact with their electorate? new
equipment provided by Council,

⮚ In what ways does the council promote service users’
engagement/dispute resolution with service providers
and managers rather than through councillors? Council
operates lots of self-serve portals on its website, also is
open about how to complain.

Analysis

Other Issues
Respondent may use this space to bring any other issues of relevance to the attention of
the Commission.

Page | 7

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Click or tap here to enter text.

Summary
In following this template respondents should have been able to provide the Commission
with a robust and well-evidenced case for their proposed council size; one which gives a
clear explanation as to the governance arrangements and number of councillors required to
represent the authority in the future.
Use this space to summarise the proposals and indicate other options considered. Explain
why these alternatives were not appropriate in terms of their ability to deliver effective
Strategic Leadership, Accountability (Scrutiny, Regulation and Partnerships), and
Community Leadership.

Click or tap here to enter text.

Page | 8

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Assumptions for the LGBCE Review

● The Council will remain a Leader & Cabinet model and not transfer to a Committee
system.

● The Cabinet will remain at 5 or 6 members.

● Current Portfolios will remain similar to current arrangements.

● We will retain a single scrutiny panel, undertaking a single scrutiny review at a time.

● The Council will continue with a single Planning Committee and not move to area
planning committees

● Executive members on planning committees?

● Council won’t have area bodies - this role is covered by Parishes

● Continue with the Parish Forum.

● New casework officer being provided for members.

● Continue to provide ICT equipment to Members Z

Page 19

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Current committee size 2027 committee size

Planning Committee 15 9

Licensing Board 15 9

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 15 9

Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee

9

Governance and Audit Committee 15

Standards Committee 7

General Purposes Committee 15 9

Constitution & Boundary Working Party 5

Constitutional Review Working Party 5

Boundary and Electoral Arrangements
Working Party

5

Disciplinary & Grievance Committee 5 3

Disciplinary & Grievance Appeals
Committee

5 3

Appointments Panel 3 3

Joint Transportation Board 7 7

Total 112 Seats 59 seats

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank



2007 May 17 (AGM) outside bodies

Moved by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Mrs Sheldrick that:

“the schedule of appointments to outside bodies be approved as detailed below;

Name of Outside Body Reps Rep until May 2011
Age Concern: Margate 2 Councillor K Sullivan

Councillor Sheldrick
Age Concern: Ramsgate 1 Councillor J M Kirby

Airport Consultation
Committee

2 Councillor M Roberts
Councillor Latchford

Association of Civic Hosts 1 Councillor J D Kirby
British Ports Association 1 Councillors Ezekiel or

Latchford
British Resorts Association
(AGM, Annual Conference
and Executive Meetings)

1 Councillor Latchford

Canterbury Festival 1 Councillor M Tomlinson
Citizens Advice Bureau,
Thanet

2 Councillor B Sullivan
Councillor Savage

Coalfield Communities
Campaign

1 Councillor Gideon

Concorde Youth Centre 1 Councillor Rogers
Council for the Protection
of Rural England

1 Councillor M Roberts

East Kent Primary Care
Trust

1 Councillor Peppiatt

East Kent Relate 1 Councillor Crotty
Friends of Margate
Cemetery

2 Councillor Goodwin
Councillor K Sullivan

Hyde Housing Association
(Kent Regional
Committee)

1 Councillor K Gregory

Kent Rural Community
Council

2 Councillor J D K
[...]
evious meeting
	Minutes

	5 Evidence for Draft Submission
	Annex 1 Assumptions for the LGBCE Review
	Annex 2 Committee strucutre 2023_27
	Annex 3 outside bodies 2007-2023
	Annex 4 Planning Applications decided by Committee
	Annex 5 Licensing Board and Sub-Committee Meeting Stats
	Annex 6 Individual Cabinet Member Decisions Tally
	Annex 7 Review of OSP Structure




Minutes of the meeting

BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 at 1.00 pm at Council Chamber, Council

19.

20.

21,

22,

Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Jack Packman (Chair); Councillors Everitt, D Green and
Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Kup.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Green seconded and Members agreed the
minutes to be a correct record of the working party meeting held on 5 October 2023.

GENERAL PROGRESS UPDATE PRESENTATION

Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the
report and made the following comments:

o Democratic Services were working on putting together all the evidence required
by the LGBCE as part of the information pack and evidence pack;

e The pulling together of the Housing Development data had been completed with

help from Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager;

The polling district map had been developed;

Thanet Villages had been separated out into the individual polling districts;

The map would be shared with Members;

The latest Review of Polling stations and places had been sourced;

Parish electoral arrangements information had also been sourced;

The Legal Department had confirmed that there were of no Orders for the period

under review;

o Westgate-On-Sea Town Council had been created during the period under
review;

e It was now possible to give a forecast of the housing development numbers and
placing such information on the district map;

e 150 contacts had been added to the stakeholder database. Comms and
regeneration teams were assisting with putting this information together;

e Evidence about the committee structure had been sourced;

e Historical information regarding the Outside Bodies that TDC was committed to
had been sourced;

e The percentage planning applications processed over the years had been
compiled;

e Individual Cabinet Member decisions made over the years under review had
been pulled together for comparison purposes;

e The Scrutiny Panel structure had also been looked at.

Next Steps



23.

Democratic services would be drafting the submission report for consideration by
the working party to settle on a specific number of proposed councillors and this
would be considered at the 9 November meeting;

Once the working party agreed on a number this would then be put before Full
Council in December for final approval before submission was made to the
LGBCE;

The working party would meet again if Full Council were to come up with a total
councillor number different to the one proposed by the working party.

Members made comments as follows:

Although the issue regarding polling stations was not part of this discussion and
review process, it should be noted that it would be challenging to find polling
stations;

The bulk of housing development would be concentrated in certain specific areas
of the district like Brooksend in Birchington. This might lead to future exclusion of
some voters due to lack of polling stations.

Members noted the update report.

EVIDENCE FOR DRAFT SUBMISSION

Nick Hughes led the discussion and made the following comments:

A report with all the evidence was being drafted by Democratic Services and this
would contain information regarding when the Council first moved from a
committee system to a cabinet system;

The report would also be commenting on local government funding, levelling up
funds and any relevant governance issues related to Thanet District Council;

The content would also include comment on strategic leadership, accountability
(including scrutiny, regulatory functions and partnerships) and community
leadership;

The assumption was that TDC would remain a cabinet system governed Council
and the current portfolio structure would remain the same;

The Council would be retaining a single Overview and Scrutiny Panel and single
Planning Committee;

The Council would still retain arrangements for Cabinet Members to seat on the
Planning Committee;

There was no intention for TDC to create Area Committees as there were Parish
and Town Councils that dealt with issues that would normally be dealt with by
Area Committees;

TDC would be recruiting to a new post of the Casework Member Support Officer;
The Council would continue to provide ICT equipment to Members.

Members made comments and asked questions as follows:

Levelling Up Funds and Town Deal Funds were area related and therefore Area
Committees would still be able to get involved in these projects;

KCC were currently looking at changing the Joint Transportation Board approach
and have a new format;

There were previous concerns about combining Governance & Audit Committee
functions and Standards Committee. Were there any Councils that had gone
ahead and combined these functions?

Reducing the membership size of some of the committees like the two
disciplinary committees would inhibit their work;

It seemed sensible combining the Boundaries and Electoral Arrangements
Working Party and the Constitutional Review Working Party;



It would be good to start from a proposed position of 36 councillors as the number
of councillors for TDC to put forward for the review by the LGBCE;

However, there was a need to get the view of other political groups;

It was important to reach cross party consensus;

The number being put forward was based on the assumption of what Members
do at the Council offices. Consideration had not been given on what Members do
in their respective wards. Ward work was not documented. How could this issue
be addressed?

The more the councillor number was reduced, the more it would negatively
impact the smaller political groups when it came to proportional representation on
committees.

Nick Hughes and Colin Carmichael responded as follows:

Town Deal and Levelling Up Fund projects were focused on one-off specific
issues rather than being area focused;

In instances where Area Committees had been established these committees
could make recommendations directly to Cabinet and this could be confusing in
terms of the structure for decision making. This led to some Councils removing
them from their structures;

Annex 2 to the report was demonstrating that TDC could run Council business
with a reduced number of councillors;

The proposed model could mean reducing the number of committees by
combining some of their functions;

Some Councils had combined Governance & Audit Committee and Standards
Committee. Standards Committee’s main function was to provide a pool of
members to seat on the standards assessment sub committees;

If the Standards Committee was no longer going to review recommendations
from the Constitutional Review Working Party, then the committee would no
longer have much to do, as the working party would be taking their
recommendations straight to Full Council;

The examples given in the presentation on committee sizes were for illustrative
purposes only. The report would provide evidence that the Council could still
conduct its business with a smaller number of councillors;

TDC used to be committed to 83 Outside Bodies in 2011 to which it assigned
representatives. Currently there were 43;

Twelve percent of the planning applications were processed through the Planning
Committee in 2003, now it was about five percent;

There were less Licensing Board and Licensing Sub Committee meetings now
than they were previously;

This meant that a lot of applications were now being processed by officers
without the need to go to committee;

Cabinet Member decisions had decreased from 246 in the period 2002-2006 to
54 in 2018-2023;

There was no evidence that there was a need to increase the number of
Overview and Scrutiny Panels from the current one to two or three;

With all this information before Members what was the view of the working party
regarding the proposed number of councillors to put forward to the LGBCE?

Was 36 a good number to put forward?

The evidence gathered thus far would support 36 councillors;

Folkestone District Council had 30 councillors with a population that was less
than that of Thanet District;

The LGBCE would not be giving much weight to the view that councillors were
busier in some wards than others in redrawing boundaries for the polling district
map;



24,

o The LGBCE felt that councillors were now able to work more efficiently as they
had ICT equipment that that they could use for improved communication with
residents when conducting ward work.

Councillor Everitt proposed and Councillor Packman seconded that the Boundaries and
Electoral Arrangements Working Party put forward a recommendation that a figure of 36
councillors be agreed by Full Council as the proposed total number of councillors to be
forwarded to the LGBCE.

Councillor Wright proposed a figure of 40. However, there was no seconder for this
proposal.

Members agreed that 36 be the figure to put forward to Full Council.

NEXT STEPS

Nick Hughes led the discussion and made the following comments:

o The LGBCE would be given the total number of councillors that the Council was
proposing;

e They would then look at all the evidence the Council would have submitted,
including the district polling map;

e They would then draw the final map having considered all submissions including
submissions made by individual political groups.

Colin Carmichael, Interim CEx said that there were criteria for drawing the district polling
map and this was based on evidence.

Members made comments and asked questions as follows:

o There were well defined boundaries between some areas like Ramsgate and
Broadstairs. Whilst the review would be looking at the district’'s ward boundaries,
would well defined boundaries have to change?

o Currently there were challenges facing Westwood. This was with regards to
whether Westwood would become a parish or would join an existing parish;

e Existing parishes would likely be affected by this review.

Nick Hughes responded to Member comments and questions as follows:

e As soon as the Order was made by Parliament, there would be a redrawing of
parishes to reflect the new district ward boundaries via a governance review;

e Democratic Services were now going to write a submissions report that was
based on 36 councillors as the proposed number of councillors for the district
council;

e Member could now go back to their respective political groups to discuss the
proposed number;

e This report would be brought back to the working party at the November meeting.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 2.02 pm



